Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL001-187 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE CEESONS OF CHANGE **BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and follow up survey was completed on August 9, 2021. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600A Supervised Living for Adults with Mental Illness. V 107 27G .0202 (A-E) Personnel Requirements V 107 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (a) All facilities shall have a written job description for the director and each staff position (1) specifies the minimum level of education, competency, work experience and other qualifications for the position; **DHSR** - Mental Health (2) specifies the duties and responsibilities of the position; (3) is signed by the staff member and the AUG 2 5 2021 supervisor; and (4) is retained in the staff member's file. Lic. & Cert. Section (b) All facilities shall ensure that the director, each staff member or any other person who provides care or services to clients on behalf of the facility: (1) is at least 18 years of age: (2) is able to read, write, understand and follow directions: (3) meets the minimum level of education, competency, work experience, skills and other qualifications for the position; and (4) has no substantiated findings of abuse or neglect listed on the North Carolina Health Care Personnel Registry. (c) All facilities or services shall require that all applicants for employment disclose any criminal conviction. The impact of this information on a decision regarding employment shall be based Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

X28T11

8/20/2 If continuation sheet 1 of 13

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ R B. WING MHL001-187 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 107 | Continued From page 1 V 107 upon the offense in relationship to the job for which the applicant is applying. (d) Staff of a facility or a service shall be currently licensed, registered or certified in accordance with applicable state laws for the services provided. (e) A file shall be maintained for each individual employed indicating the training, experience and other qualifications for the position, including verification of licensure, registration or certification. This has been corrected and staff #2 provided required document to facility Director and is currently in 8/13/21 her personell tile. Copies are made and will be saved electronically. V107 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on records review and interview the facility failed to ensure one of four audited staff (#2) met the minimum level of education requirement and had complete personnel records. The findings are: Review on 8/9/21 of staff #2's personnel record revealed: -Hire date of 7/6/14. -She was hired as a Residential Counselor. -She worked on 3rd shift and alternated on weekends. -There was no evidence of educational credentials.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview on 8/9/21 with the Director revealed: -After last survey in 2019, staff had brought in

their educational credentials to him. -He thought copies of their educational

PRINTED: 08/10/2021 Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED MHL001-187 B. WING 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 107 Continued From page 2 V 107 credentials were in their personnel files. -He confirmed staff #2's personnel record did not include educational credentials. This deficiency constitutes a re-cited deficiency and must be corrected within 30 days. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE **PLAN** (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement; (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible; (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both: (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained.

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL001-187 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 Continued From page 3 V 112 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interview, the facility failed to have a Person Centered Plan with VIII All PCP's currently has the signatures of all responsible written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained affecting three of three audited clients (#1, #2 and #3). The findings are: Review on 8/9/21 of client #1's record revealed: -Admission date of 5/13/12. -Diagnoses of Depression; Tobacco Use; Dermatitis; Asthma; Psoriasis; Allergic Rhinitis; Mixed Hyperlipidemia. -Signature page of the Person Centered Plan was not signed by the client or responsible party. Review on 8/9/21 of client #2's record revealed: -Admission date of 10/16/18. -Diagnoses of Schizophrenia; Dysphoric -Signature page of the Person Centered Plan was not signed by the client or responsible party. Review on 8/9/21 of client #3's record revealed: -Admission date of 11/3/20. -Diagnoses of Schizophrenia; Moderate Intellectual Disability: Vitamin D Deficiency. -Signature page of the Person Centered Plan was not signed by the client or responsible party. Interview on 8/9/21 with the Director revealed: -The Qualified Professional was responsible for completing the Person Center Plans.

-The Qualified Professional had updated the Person Centered Plans for all clients reviewed, but had not been able to get their legal guardian's

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-187	B. WING _		1	R <b>09/2021</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	03/2021	
CEESO	NS OF CHANGE		RNINGSIDE				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	TON, NC		- CTION		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 112	Continued From page	ge 4	V 112				
	current COVID situa -He confirmed that cupdated signed Perscharts.	clients #1, #2 and #3 had no son Centered Plans in their cititutes a re-cited deficiency					
V 113	27G .0206 Client Re	cords	V 113				
	(a) A client record shindividual admitted to contain, but need no (1) an identification f. (A) name (last, first, (B) client record num (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and (E) admission date; (F) discharge date; (2) documentation of developmental disabilidiagnosis coded acco (3) documentation of assessment; (4) treatment/habilitati (5) emergency informshall include the namnumber of the person sudden illness or account telephone number physician; (6) a signed statemer responsible person gremergency care from (7) documentation of	ace sheet which includes: middle, maiden); iber;  mental illness, ilities or substance abuse ording to DSM IV; the screening and tion or service plan; nation for each client which e, address and telephone in to be contacted in case of ident and the name, address er of the client's preferred out from the client or legally tranting permission to seek a hospital or physician;					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-187	B. WING		R 08/09/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE  BURLINGTON, NC 27217					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 11:	(9) if applicable: (A) documentation of diagnosis according of Diseases (ICD-9-(B) medication order (C) orders and copic (D) documentation error (b) Each facility sharelative to AIDS or nonly in accordance of disease laws as specified to ensure three #3) records contained The findings are:  Review on 8/9/21 of -Admission date of 5-Diagnoses of Depres Dermatitis; Asthma; Mixed Hyperlipidemi -There were no signes services.  -There was no signes permission to seek to hospital or physician	of physical disorders to International Classification CM); ers; es of lab tests; and of medication and s and adverse drug reactions. If ensure that information elated conditions is disclosed with the communicable ecified in G.S. 130A-143.  It as evidenced by: riew and interview the facility e of three client's (#1, #2 and ed the required information.  It is client #1's record revealed: 6/13/12. ession; Tobacco Use; Psoriasis; Allergic Rhinitis; a. ed consent forms for d consent for granting emergency care from a client #2's record revealed: 0/16/18. ephrenia; Dysphoric	V 113	All requested and required consents have been submitted to the appropriate Guardians for signature and ast to return ASAP, so to have them before 30 day limit and will to llow up with 2nd request it necessary will assure these "Consents" are signed upon Admissing forward	led lee lure - 8/16/21 n exary re

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL001-187	B. WING		1	R <b>09/2021</b>	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	0012.02.1			
CEESOI	CEESONS OF CHANGE  1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE BURLINGTON, NC 27217						
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 113	servicesThere was no signe permission to seek hospital or physician Review on 8/9/21 of -Admission date of -Diagnoses of Schiz Intellectual Disability-There were no sign servicesThere was no signe permission to seek hospital or physician Interview on 8/9/21 of -He was responsible package which incluservices -Some things had no current COVID situates	ed consent for granting emergency care from a n.  f client #3's record revealed: 11/3/20. cophrenia; Moderate y; Vitamin D Deficiency. ned consent forms for ed consent for granting emergency care from a n.  with the Director revealed: e for gathering admissions ided required consents for ot been getting done due to	V 113				
V 118	only be administered order of a person audrugs. (2) Medications shall clients only when audrient's physician. (3) Medications, including administered only by	9 MEDICATION	V 118				

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL001-187 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 7 V 118 pharmacist or other legally qualified person and Director has advised privileged to prepare and administer medications. V118 statt and Pharmacy that Facility has to have a copy of all med orders written by (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name: (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug: (C) instructions for administering the drug: (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation with a physician. submitted electronically, Director will check with staff and review This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record reviews and ients file to assure interview, the facility failed to have physician orders for administered medications affecting one copies are available of three audited clients (client #3). Review on 8/9/21 of client #3's record revealed: -Admission date of 11/3/20. -Diagnoses of Schizophrenia; Moderate Intellectual Disability; Vitamin D Deficiency. Review on 8/9/21 of Client #3's physician's orders revealed: -There was no written order for Atorvastatin 20 milligram (mg), one tablet at bedtime.

-There was no written order for Vascepa 1 gram,

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL001-187 08/09/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 121 Continued From page 9 V 121 This has been addressed V121 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: with the Pharmacy and have a commitment Based on record reviews and interview the facility failed to obtain drug reviews every six months for two of three clients (#2 and #3) who received psychotropic drugs. The findings are: Review on 8/9/21 of client #2's record revealed: to complete med -Admission date of 10/16/18. review before -Diagnoses of Schizophrenia; Dysphoric -Physician's order dated 1/21/21 for Trazodone 9/9/21, Pharmacist 100 milligram (mg), one tablet at bedtime. -Physician's order dated 6/4/21: confirmed she suspended -Fanapt 6 mg, one tablet twice a day. -Sertraline 100 mg, one tablet a day. -Levetiracetam 750 mg, one tablet twice a reviews during Covid, day. wasn't going into any facilities, non touching any med bottles, Has agreed to complete, -Tegretol 200 mg, four tablets twice a day. -The June, July and August 2021 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed client #2 was administered the above medications daily. -There was no evidence of a six month psychotropic drug review for client #2. Review on 8/9/21 of client #3's record revealed: -Admission date of 11/3/20. Diagnoses of Schizophrenia: Moderate Intellectual Disability: Vitamin D Deficiency. -Physician's order dated 11/4/20 for Olanzapine 20 mg, one tablet at night. -The June, July and August 2021 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed client #3 was administered the above medications daily. -There was no evidence of a six month psychotropic drug review for client #3. Interview on 1/14/20 with the Director revealed: -He was not aware that a psychotropic drug

X28T11

		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
			MHL001-187	B. WING_			R <b>09/2021</b>	
	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 337		-
L	CEESO	NS OF CHANGE	Book and a second a	RNINGSIDE TON, NC 2				
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE		COMPLETE	
	V 121	Continued From page	ge 10	V 121				
		completedHe received informdue to COVID situated attend group home for drug reviewsHe confirmed the serview for clients #2	and #3 had not been ation from pharmacist that tion, she had not been able to to complete the 6 months ix months psychotropic drug and #3 were not completed.					
	V 736	10A NCAC 27G .030 EXTERIOR REQUIF (c) Each facility and maintained in a safe	REMENTS	V 736				
		failed to ensure facili in a clean, attractive free from offensive of the free free from offensive of the free free free free free free free fr	n and interview, the facility ty grounds were maintained and orderly manner and kept dor. The findings are:  11 at about 12:20 pm of the d: dew on the back side of the  1 at about 12:25 pm of the dining area revealed:					
		Observation on 8/9/2	1 at about 12:28 pm of the					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:

A. BUILDING:

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

MHL001-187

B. WING \_\_\_\_\_

R 08/09/2021

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CEESONS OF CHANGE  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  STREET ADDRESS, CO BURLINGTON, NO BURLINGTON, NO PREFIX TAG  TAG  STREET ADDRESS, CO BURLINGTON, NO PREFIX TAG  TAG  TAG  STREET ADDRESS, CO TO THE TOTAL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉ CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
V 736 Continued From page 11 V 736	
Hallway leading to the client's bedrooms revealed:  -Fire extinguisher expired on June 2021.  -Walls were dirty/stained/scratched.  Observation on 8/9/21 at about 12:30 pm of the bedroom left to the bathroom revealed:  -There was a strong smell of body odor.  -Baseboard around the room was dirty with heavy lint.  Observation on 8/9/21 at about 12:33 pm of the bathroom revealed:  -There was a strong smell of urine.  -Toilet bowl was dirty/stained.  -There was mold/mildew around the wall inside the shower.  -There was mold/mildew around the tub.  -Walls were dirty/stained.  Observation on 8/9/21 at about 12:38 pm of the bedroom on the right to the bathroom revealed:  -Walls were dirty/stained.  Observation on 8/9/21 at about 12:45 pm of the outside grounds of the facility revealed:  -There was trash on the side of the house.  -There was trash on the side of the house, next to the garbage bins.  -Carport was cluttered with yard equipment and tools around the floor.  Observation on 8/9/21 at about 12:48 pm of the side porch revealed:  -Side door entrance to the house was dirty and paint was chipping off.  -Side door had a broken window.  Interview on 8/9/21 with the Director revealed:	have been inspected and retagged, work has began with making sure all bedrooms are properly cleaned and maintained meeting was conducte with clients and staff on 8/12/21 defining clear 8/16/2 lines of responsibilities for maintaining up teep and cleanliness of rooms and tacility. Directon will check weekly to assure the standard is maintain. Organizing and decluttering has begun on outside and is an ongoing process, Painting and repairs are also ongoing. Directon will bring affention to defearencies as they are saying energy as they are as they are saying energy as they are saying energy as they are as they are saying energy are saying energy as they are saying energy as they are saying energy as they are saying energy are saying energy as they are saying energy as they are saying energy as they are saying energy are saying energy are saying energy are saying energy and saying energy and saying energy are saying energy and saying energy and saying energy are saying energy and saying energy and saying energy are saying energy and saying energy are saying energy and saying energy and saying energy and saying energy and saying energy are saying energy and saying energy and saying energy and saying energy and say

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICAT	FION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3:	COM	
				COMPLETED	
MHL001	-187	B. WING		08/0	₹ 1 <mark>9/2021</mark>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CEESONS OF CHANGE		RNINGSIDE			
		TON, NC 2			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IN	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736 Continued From page 12		V 736			
-Agency was responsible for doing for the homeOne of the residents had a cultur wearing deodorantOne of the residents had a yard r business and collected yard equip -Client was in process of declutter. He was going to pay one of the recare of some of the maintenance. He confirmed the facility failed to grounds were maintained in a cle and orderly manner and kept free odor.  This deficiency constitutes a re-cit and must be corrected within 30 d	al issue of not maintenance ment. ing the car port. esidents to take issues. ensure facility an, attractive from offensive  ed deficiency	V 736			